

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 18, 2017

No. 16-1127 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE OF THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DATED: January 18, 2017

FINAL FORM: March 22, 2017

Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

KAREN BIANCO

SONJA L. RODMAN

KAYTRUE TING

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Office of General Counsel

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20460

STEPHANIE J. TALBERT

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment & Natural Resources

Division

Environmental Defense Section

999 18TH Street, South Terrace, Suite 370

Denver, CO 80202

303-844-7231

Stephanie.talbert@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
II. REGULATORY AND LITIGATION HISTORY	6
III. THE SUPPLEMENTAL FINDING	11
IV. ERRORS IN PETITIONERS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. EPA'S PREFERRED APPROACH REASONABLY SATISFIES EPA'S OBLIGATION TO CONSIDER COST	24
A. EPA Reasonably Interpreted CAA Section 112(n)(1)(A) Under the Preferred Approach	24
1. <i>EPA's interpretation that the Administrator retained broad discretion to balance relevant factors under CAA section 112(n)(1)(A) is consistent with Michigan and black letter administrative law</i>	25
2. <i>EPA's interpretation that cost is one important factor to be weighed with public health and environmental factors is consistent with the statutory context of CAA section 112(n)(1) and the framework and aims of the amended CAA section 112</i>	29
a. <i>EPA's interpretation is consistent with CAA section 112(n)(1)</i>	30
b. <i>EPA's interpretation is consistent with the framework and aims of the amended CAA section 112</i>	32

B. EPA Appropriately Weighed the Relevant Factors.....	36
C. EPA Was Not Required to Conduct a Pollutant-by-Pollutant Analysis.....	42
II. EPA’S BENEFIT-COST APPROACH IS REASONABLE	44
A. EPA’s Interpretation of the Statute is Reasonable	46
1. <i>EPA’s interpretation is consistent with the statute and legislative history</i>	46
2. <i>EPA’s interpretation is consistent with widely-accepted economic principles contained in executive branch guidance and long-standing agency practice</i>	51
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Without Merit	55
III. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS REGARDING REGULATORY ALTERNATIVES AND OTHER COSTS FAIL	60
A. EPA Was Not Required to Consider and Reasonably Rejected Proposed Alternatives to Regulation Under CAA Section 112.....	61
1. <i>EPA was not required to consider regulatory alternatives</i>	61
2. <i>EPA reasonably rejected Petitioners’ suggestions</i>	65
B. EPA Thoroughly Considered Non-Speculative Costs Raised In Comments	67
IV. IF THE COURT FINDS THAT EPA ERRED, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE SUPPLEMENTAL FINDING ONLY, LEAVING THE STANDARDS IN EFFECT.....	71
CONCLUSION	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	71
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	21
<i>Catamba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 25, 27
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	66
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28, 41
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	ii, 1, 2, 3, 11, 15, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 36, 40, 42, 43, 44, 49, 50, 64, 65, 66, 71, 72
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 42
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 43

<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 33, 65
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	71
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	42
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41, 47, 48
<i>U.S. v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	27
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>White Stallion Energy Center v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	ii, 3, 4, 10, 15, 30, 40, 43, 63, 64
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	49

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401	1
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	3, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7411	61

42 U.S.C § 7412	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	3, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(3).....	4, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(5).....	7, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	3, 4, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4).....	48
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6).....	4, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(1)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)	67
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1)	4, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)	4, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(A).....	34, 67
42 U.S.C. § 7412(k)(4).....	61
42 U.S.C. § 7412(l).....	66
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1).....	5, 30, 32, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	1, 2, 5, 11, 26, 27, 30, 46, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B)	5, 8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(C)	6, 8, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7503	1
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(5)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(2)(B).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	20

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

40 Fed. Reg. 48,292 (Oct. 14, 1975)	18
52 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Mar. 19, 1987)	19
54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sep. 14, 1989).....	34
60 Fed. Reg. 43,244 (Aug. 18, 1995).....	54
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	6, 19, 62
69 Fed. Reg. 55,218 (Sep. 13, 2004).....	54
71 Fed. Reg. 17,720 (Apr. 7, 2006)	67
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011).....	7, 8, 62, 63, 65
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 19, 20, 62
80 Fed. Reg. 56,700 (Sep. 18, 2015).....	67
80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015).....	7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 25, 37 39, 40, 44, 45, 46, 58, 60, 63, 68, 69, 70
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)	ii, 12, 17, 20, 25, 38, 41, 46, 48, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 59, 62, 65, 68, 69

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-769 at 281-82 (1998).....	6, 31
<i>5 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i>	46-47
136 Cong. Rec. 35,013 (1990).....	62
